

Nos. 18-16105; 18-16141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CITY OF OAKLAND**

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney

MARIA S. BEE

Chief Assistant City Attorney

JAMILAH A. JEFFERSON

Senior Deputy City Attorney

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-7686

JAMES M. FINBERG

STACEY LEYTON

ANDREW KUSHNER

Altshuler Berzon LLP

177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant City of Oakland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. OBOT’s Development Agreement.....	7
II. OBOT’s Hidden Plans to Construct a Coal Terminal.....	9
III. The City Council’s Public Hearings Regarding Health and Safety	11
A. Health-Related Effects	16
B. Safety-Related Effects.....	20
IV. The Ordinance and Resolution	21
V. Litigation History	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. Section 3.4.2 of the Development Agreement required the District Court to review for “substantial evidence.”	30
II. The District Court’s use of extra-record evidence requires reversal.....	34
A. Section 3.4.2 precluded the District Court from considering extra- record evidence.....	34
B. The District Court erred in relying on extra-record evidence.....	36
III. The District Court’s non-deferential review of the record also requires reversal.....	39
A. Section 3.4.2 permitted the District Court to consider only whether substantial evidence supported the City’s determination.....	39
B. The District Court’s criticisms do not undermine the substantial evidence in the Council record that supports the City’s determination.....	42

1.	Health-related evidence before the Council.....	43
a.	The District Court erred in crediting unsupported assertions about mitigation measures.	44
b.	The District Court erred in rejecting emissions estimates based on the “fine coal dust on concrete pad” threshold friction velocity value.	49
c.	The District Court impermissibly substituted its judgment for expert opinion on the issue of local conditions	51
d.	The District Court’s conclusion about Best Available Control Technology does not undermine the City’s determination.....	52
e.	The District Court relied on erroneous assumptions about BAAQMD’s powers.	53
f.	The District Court erred in insisting on air modeling to adopt the Resolution	55
2.	Safety-related evidence before the Council	59
IV.	Remand for Entry of Judgment for Oakland on OBOT’s Contract Claim is Warranted.....	61
	CONCLUSION	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv. v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	18, 59
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	58, 59
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> , 60 Cal.4th 1086 (2015)	32, 40, 41, 57
<i>California Building Indus. Ass’n v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 62 Cal.4th 369 (2015)	16, 54
<i>Cavers v. Cushman Motor Sales</i> , 95 Cal.App.3d 338 (1979)	28, 61
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Ctr., Inc.</i> , 56 Cal.4th 729 (2013)	40
<i>Cotta v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 157 Cal.App.4th 1550 (2007)	40, 42, 63
<i>Desmond v. Cnty. of Contra Costa</i> , 21 Cal.App.4th 330 (1993)	41
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	36
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 5 Cal.App.5th 1055 (2016)	33
<i>Environmental Protection Info. Ctr. v. Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> , 44 Cal.4th 459 (2008)	26, 27, 61
<i>Flores v. Am. Seafoods Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Garrison v. Colvin</i> , 759 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2014)	27

Gray v. Cnty. of Madera,
 167 Cal.App.4th 1099 (2008) 41, 58

Great Western Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
 916 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1980)27

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....48

Kings Cnty. Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford,
 221 Cal.App.3d 692 (1990)28

Kutzke v. City of San Diego,
 11 Cal.App.5th 1034 (2017) 29, 32, 33, 40

Larson v. State Personnel Bd.,
 28 Cal.App.4th 265 (1994) 4, 29, 34

Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 47 Cal.3d 376 (1988)42

M.N. v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.,
 20 Cal.App.5th 607 (2018) 1, 5, 29, 41

Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Court,
 6 Cal.4th 287 (1993)36

Mundy v. Lenc,
 203 Cal.App.4th 1401 (2012)30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution
 Control Dist.*,
 627 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2010) 54, 56

Oakland Heritage Alliance v. City of Oakland,
 195 Cal.App.4th 884 (2011)42, 50

O.W.L. Found. v. City of Rohnert Park,
 168 Cal.App.4th 568 (2008) 42, 50

Royal Thrift & Loan Co. v. Cnty. Escrow, Inc.,
 123 Cal.App.4th 24 (2004) 36, 37

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) 39, 62

Sargent Fletcher Inc. v. Able Corp.,
 110 Cal.App.4th 1658 (2003)46

Sierra Club v. Cnty. of Napa,
 121 Cal.App.4th 1490 (2004)46

South Coast Framing, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,
 61 Cal.4th 291 (2015) 31, 40, 62

TIG Ins. Co. of Michigan v. Homestore, Inc.,
 137 Cal.App.4th 749 (2006)31

Toyota of Visalia Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.,
 188 Cal.App.3d 872 (1987) 34, 35

Trunk v. City of San Diego,
 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)62

United States v. W.R. Grace,
 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)36

Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Superior Court,
 9 Cal.4th 559 (1995) 34, 35, 40

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. §1291 6

28 U.S.C. §13316

28 U.S.C. §13676

42 U.S.C. §7407 19, 20, 24

Cal. Gov. Code §830(a)28

Oak. Mun. Code §8.60.02021

Oak. Mun. Code §8.60.0308

Oak. Mun. Code §8.60.04021

Rules and Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, §15064.7 (2010)18

Standards for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3086-01 (Jan. 15, 2013)18

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XI, §740

Additional Authorities

8 Miller and Starr Cal. Real Estate §30:25 (4th ed.)7
